Settlement Agreement settling all disputes related to Factory Town.  A true and correct copy of 

the Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

81. Under the binding Term Sheet and Settlement Agreement, Insomniac agreed to pay 

the CDD parties “the total sum of two million nine hundred thousand dollars ($2,900,000.00) (the 

‘Settlement Payment’) as provided herein.  The Settlement Payment shall be paid from the funds 

currently held in 1306 Lounge, LLC, by or before June 20, 2025.”  The Settlement Payment was 

paid “in consideration and satisfaction of all sums” owed to the CDD Parties for the Factory Town